

Upper Hudson Street Site



Photograph courtesy of Shared Spaces Foundation

Comments Accepted

February 3- March 5, 2023

Submit Comments

Online at:

https://tcp.ecology.commentin put.com/?id=AjWBS

By mail:

Frank Winslow, Site Manager 1250 W Alder St Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 Phone: (509) 454-7835 frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov

Site Information

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/2597

Facility Site ID: 6149702 Site Cleanup ID: 2597

Document Locations

Southwest Branch Seattle Public Library 9010 35th Ave SW Seattle, WA 98126

Department of Ecology 300 Desmond Dr SE Lacey, WA 98503 Phone: (360) 407-7170 By Appointment Only

Proposed Removal from the Hazardous Sites List

Ecology is proposing to remove the Upper Hudson Street Site, located at 4815 15th Ave SW in Seattle, Washington, from its Hazardous Sites List. You are invited to:

- Review the Upper Hudson Street Site No Further Action Letter.
- Send your comments to Ecology for consideration February 3—March 5, 2023.

Site Background

The site is a rural residence located on a hillside above the Lower Duwamish Waterway. The property is currently being developed as the Heron's Nest Outdoor Education Center.

In the late 1960s, cement kiln dust (CKD) had been placed on the property. Years later most of the CKD was removed, but some had remained. The CKD had high concentrations of a toxic substance called arsenic. In 2006 the contaminated soil was removed and properly disposed of offsite. During the 2006 cleanup work, soil contaminated with lead from batteries was found and removed.

A cleanup action report was prepared in 2022 and shows that contaminated soil above the Model Toxics Control Act cleanup levels has been removed and the site needs no further action.

What's Next

Ecology will review all comments. If no changes are necessary, the Site will be removed from the Hazardous Sites List.

What is the Hazardous Sites List? A list of sites that Ecology has assessed for their potential threat to human health and the environment. Sites must go through cleanup and meet state standards before Ecology can remove them from the list.



Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 47600 Olympia, WA



Upper Hudson Steet

Public Comments Accepted February 3- March 5, 2023

Contact information

Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program Frank Winslow frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov (509) 424-0543

ADA Accessibility

To request an ADA accommodation, contact Ecology by phone at 360-407-7170, by email at jennifer.riedmayer@ecy.wa.gov, or visit ecology.wa.gov/Accessibility. For Relay Service or TTY call 711 or 877-833-6341.